

Kenneth M. Rubin Senior Counsel Florida Power & Light Company 700 Universe Boulevard Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 (561) 691-2512 (561) 691-7135 (Facsimile) Ken.Rubin@fpl.com

August 1, 2013

## -VIA HAND DELIVERY -

Ms. Ann Cole Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

> Re: **Docket 130160-EI**

Dear Ms. Cole:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL") is Dennis Reynolds' original Affidavit in support of FPL's Request for Confidential Classification filed July 31, 2013. Please substitute this original for the copy included with the original filing.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (561) 691-2512 or ken.rubin@fpl.com.

Kenneth M. Rubin

Enclosure

## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for declaratory statement regarding	)	
The inspection, repair and replacement of meter	)	DOCKET NO. 130160
Enclosures for smart meter analytical tool, by Florida	)	
Power & Light Company	)	

STATE OF FLORIDA

## AFFIDAVIT OF DENNIS REYNOLDS

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

**BEFORE ME,** the undersigned authority, personally appeared Dennis Reynolds who, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

- 1. My name is Dennis Reynolds. I am currently General Manager, Smart Grid Solutions, of Florida Power & Light Co. I have personal knowledge of the matters stated in this affidavit.
- 2. I have reviewed Exhibit C, and the information that is included in Exhibit A to FPL's Request for Confidential Classification for which I am identified on Exhibit C as the affiant. The information that FPL asserts is proprietary and confidential business information includes confidential negotiated financial terms. If publicly disclosed, this information would harm the competitive interests of the provider of the information. The responses and documents that contain the proprietary and confidential business information are intended to be and are treated by FPL as private. To the best of my knowledge, FPL has maintained the confidentiality of these documents.
- 3. The information should remain confidential for a period of at least eighteen (18) months. These materials should be returned to FPL as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct its business so that FPL can continue to maintain the confidentiality of the document.
  - 4. Affiant says nothing further.

Dennis Reynolds

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 30 day of July, 2013, by Dennis Reynolds, who is personally known to me or who has produced Driver License (type of identification) as identification and who did take an oath.

Notary Public, State of Florida

My Commission Expires

